

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No.333 of 2021

Zabar Alam @ Yawar Hussain aged about 26 years, S/o
Imran Alam @ Imran Ansari,, R/o Badgai, Near New
Masjid, PO & PS Sadar, District Ranchi, Jharkhand

..... **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMBUJ NATH

For the Appellant : M/s. Shailesh Poddar, Advocate
For the State : M/s. Kumari Rashmi, A.P.P.

04/Dated:16th October, 2024
I.A. No.10508 of 2023

Heard Mr. Shailesh Poddar, learned counsel appearing on behalf
of the appellant and Mrs. Kumari Rashmi, learned A.P.P.

This interlocutory application has been preferred by the appellant
for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this appeal.

The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier rejected by this
court in I.A. No. 3766 of 2022.

The allegation reveals that the appellant had inserted his finger in
the private part of the victim who is a six years old girl and the medical report
also supports such allegation. Although, it has been submitted by the learned
counsel for the appellant that the appellant is in custody for more than 6 years
but on consideration of the aforesaid facts and nature of allegation, we are not
inclined to admit the appellant on bail. Accordingly, his prayer for bail is
hereby rejected at this stage.

The aforesaid I.A. stands rejected at this stage.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Ambuj Nath, J.)